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HD665
Professional Monitoring
Headphones

General Features

+ Well-defined bass reproduction and high
resolution character for demanding bass
players and drummers

« Large, high-performance 40 mm (1.6”
drivers provide high sound pressure level
and convincing sound

+ Advanced closed-back design ensures
high noise reduction

+ Auto-adjustable headband and
circumaural design for comfort during long
work sessions

1
Included i
\ [
3M straight cable Plug adapter
FD3YW 3.5 mm/6.3 mm
Cable Clip Carrying Pouch

Specifications

Type
Dynamic, Closed-back

Driver
240 mm, neodymium

Sensitivity
102 dB SPL (1mW)

Frequency Response
10-20,000 Hz

Maximum Power
200 mW

Rated Impedance
68 Q (copper-coated aluminum wire)

Earpad
Leatherette

Headphone Caliper Pressure
10N

Cable

Detachable 3-meter (9.8 ft.) straight,
single-sided; plugin cable on
headphones (mini stereo connector)

Connectors
Gold plated stereo mini plug

Net Weight(without cable):
400 g (14.1 02)



© Self-adjusting headband
O Detachable

® Cable clip

© Ear pads

Ear Pad Kit EPK665 is for HD665, and includes
one pair of ear pads and one pair of foam disks.
Order your replacement ear pad kit through
Superlux authorized dealers.

+ Replacing the ear pads by simply remove the
old one. Restore the new set of pads slowly
along the edge of the enclosures.

+ To change the cables, simply unplug the cable
at the connectors as the same as headphone
jacks. Restore with another compatible cable.

« Put on cable clip to secure detachable cable
from pulling out by incident.




Replacing the ear pads Attention
The ear pads have to be replaced from Hearing Damage
time to time for hygienic reasons. Ear Pad

Kit EPKG65 is for HDB65. Avoid using headphones with the

volume turned up for an extended
period of time. Following are guide line
by Occupational Safety and Health

Cleaning the headphones Administration and CDC, NIOSH:

To clean the headphones, use a soft damp

cloth. If necessary, the headphones can dB Occupational noise NIOSH and
be cleaned with soapy water (use a mild SPL exposure 1991 CDC 2002
cleanser such as washing-up liquid). 85 8 hours
Note: Do Not use solvent-containing cleansers! 88 8 hours (90 dB SPL) 4 hours
91 6 hours (92 dB SPL) 2 hours
94 4 hours (95 dB SPL) 1 hours
Recommended Product 97 3 hours 30min
100 2 hours 15 min

103  15hours(102dBSPL)  7.5min
106 1 hours (105 dB SPL) <4min

109 = 30min(110dB SPL) <2min
3M Coiled cable HA3D Headphone amplifier 12 ~1min
FosYws 115 15 min ~30sec

www.superlux.com.tw
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Professioneller Studiokopfhérer
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HD665
Professioneller
Studiokopfhérer

Merkmale

+ Solide Basse und klare Hohen fiir gut
ausbalancierte Klangqualitat

+ Ohraufliegendes Design fir
hochstmogliche Schallddmpfung

+ 40 mm groBe Hochleistungsmembranen
fur Uberzeugend kraftigen Klang

+ Automatische Bugelband-Anpassung fiir
perfekten Sitz und bequeme Benutzung

Mitgeliefert
4
i
~ 8
3M Kabel Steckeradapter
FD3YW 3.5mm/6.3 mm
Kabelklemme Tragebeutel

Technische Daten

Akkustikprinzip
Dynamisch, Geschlossener

Lausprecher
240 mm, Neodim

Empfindlichkeit
102 dB SPL Schalldruckpegel (1 mW)
bei 1 kHz

Frequenzumfang
10 -20,000 Hz

Max. Eingangsleistung

200 mwW

Nominalimpedanz

68 Q (Kupfer beschichteten Aluminium-
Draht)

Ohrpolster
Kunstleder

Kopfhorer-Anpressdruck
10N

Anschlusskabel
3 m, gerade, einseitig gefuhrt

Verbindungsstecker
3,5 mm Stereo-Miniklinke

Gewicht (ohne Kabel)
400 g (14.1 02)



© Bugelband-Automatik

O Abnehmbar

© Kabelklemme

© Ohrmuschelpolster, 1 Paar

Ohrmuschelpolster EPK665 ist flir HD665,
und enthalt ein Paar Ohrpolster und 1 Paar
Schaumstoffscheiben. Bestellen Sie lhre
Ohrmuschelpolster tiber Handler, die von
Superlux autorisiert sind.

+ Ersetzen Sie die Ohrmuschelpolster,
indem Sie die alten einfach abnehmen.
Setzen Sie das neue Paar langsam von
der Gehausekante aus wieder auf.

+ Um das Kabel zu wechseln, trennen
Sie einfach die Kabelverbindung, die
wie ein Kopfhorerstecker ausgefihrt
ist. Ersetzen Sie das Kabel durch ein
kompatibles neues.

Die Kabelklemme anbringen, um
das abnehmbare Kabel gegen ein

unbeabsichtigtes Herausziehen zu sichern.

Deutsch



Die Ohrmuschelpolster ersetzen Achtung
Die Ohrmuschelpolster miissen aus
hygienischen Griinden von Zeit zu Zeit

ersetzt werden. Ohrmuschelpolster EPK665 Vermeiden Sief den Einsatz v?n .
ist fiir HDB65. Kopfhdrern mit hoher Lautstérke tber

einen langeren

Zeitraum. Es folgen Empfehlungen der
Behorde fir Arbeitssicherheit und
Gesundheit und CDC, NIOSH:

Gehdrschadigung

Die Kopfhorer reinigen

Zur Reinigung der Kopfhérer verwenden
Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch. Falls
notig, kénnen Sie die Kopfhdrer mit etwas

Seif L den Sie ei dB Larmbelastung NIOSH and
eifenwasser reinigen (verwenden Sie einen SPL am Arbeitsplatz CDC 2002
milden Reiniger, z.B. flissiges Spulmittel). 1991

Tipp: Verwenden Sie niemals Reiniger, der 85 8 Stunden

Losungsmittel enthait! 88  8Stunden(90GBSPL)  4Stunden

91 | 6Stunden(@2dBSPL) 2 Stunden
94  4Stunden(95dBSPL) 1 Stunden

97 3 Stunden 30 min
100 2 Stunden 15 min
Empfohlenes Produkt 103 1.5 Stunden 7.5min
(102 dB SPL)
106 1 Stunden <4 min
(105 dB SPL)
109 30min (110 dB SPL) <2min
112 ~1min
3M Spiralkabel HA3D Kopfhdrerverstarker 115 15 min ~30sec

FD3YW/S

www.superlux.com.tw
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Professional Studio Auriculares
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HD665
Professional Studio
Auriculares

Contiene

+ Las unidades de 40 mm seleccionadas
especialmente y un disefio cerrado
funcionan juntos para lograr un sonido
de precisiéon con amortiguacion acustica
superior y mejor respuesta en bajos

+ Excelente atenuacion del ruido ambiente

+ Auto-ajuste de diadema de gran ajuste y
comodidad maxima

+ Cable Removible desde un solo Lado

2
Incluido i
[ |
Cable plano de 3m Conector
FD3YW adaptador
modelo

3.5mm/6.3 mm

1 N

Clip para Bolsa
Cables protectora para
guardarlos

10

Especificaciones técnicas

Disefio acustico
Dinamico, de casco cerrado

Altavoz
Neodimio, de 40 mm de diametro

Sensibilidad
102 dB SPL (1mW) at 1KHz

Respuesta de frecuencia

10 - 20,000 Hz

Potencia de entrada maxima
200 mW

Impedancia media

68 Q (cobre recubierto de alambre de
aluminio)

Material de la almohadilla

Piel

Presi6 de la diadema

10N

Cable
3 metros (9.8 ft.)cable rector, unilateral

Conector
Clavija mini stereo de 3.5mm

Peso neto
400 g (14.1 02)



© De auto-ajuste de diadema
O Desmontable

@ Clip para Cables

® Almohadillas, 1 par

Ear Pad Kit EPK665 es para HD665 v, y
incluye un par de almohadillas y un par de
discos de goma espuma. Ordene sus oido
pad kit a cualquier agente autorizado de
Superlux.

Reemplace las almohadillas viejas
removiendolas simplemente por
unas nuevas.

Para cambiar el cable, desconecte el
conector, al igual que el dispositivo
que lo conecta a la fuente de

audio. Reemplécelo con otro cable
compatible.

Ponga el clip para cables para fijar
los cables desmontables de ser
arrancados por accidente.

Espanol



Sustitucién de las almohadillas

Las almohadillas deben ser cambiadas
con el paso del tiempo por rezones
higiénicas. Ear Pad Kit EPK665 es
para HD665. Ordene sus oido pad

kit a cualquier agente autorizado de
Superlux.

Limpiando los audifonos

Para limpiar los audifonos, utilice un
pafo suave. Si es necesario, utilice
agua con un

poco de jabdn diluido.

Importante: No utilice limpiadores que
contengan solventes!

Producto recomendadot

Cable de 3m HA3D Amplificador para audifonos

FD3YW/S
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Atencion
Dafios de audicién

A continuacién, una guia siguiendo

los lineamientos del Instituto Nacional

de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional
(NIOSH). EI NIOSH es la agencia federal
de los Estados Unidos encargada de la
realizacion, investigacion y formulacion
de recomendaciones para la prevencion
de lesiones y enfermedades relacionadas
con el trabajo:

dB Nivel de presion NIOSH and
SPL Sonora 1991 CDC 2002
85 8 horas
88 8 horas (90 dB SPL) 4 horas
91 6 horas (92 dB SPL) 2 horas
94 4 horas (95 dB SPL) 1 hora
97 3 horas 30 min
100 2 horas 15 min
103 1.5 horas 7.5min
(102 dB SPL)
106 1 horas <4 min
(105 dB SPL)
109  30min (110 dB SPL) <2min
112 ~1min
115 15min ~30sec

www.superlux.com.tw
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HIfERS:

dB
SPL

85
88
91

97
100
103

106

109
112
115

BV RS SR ER /N B
1991

8 /)N (90 dB SPL)
6/\ft (92 dB SPL)
4 /\Fi} (95 dB SPL)
3/NEF
2/NBf
1.5 /NB
(102 dB SPL)
1 /B
(105 dB SPL)
3043 (110dB SPL)

1545

NIOSH and CDC
2002

8 /AT
4 /N
2 /NEF
1 /8B
3043
154>
75%

<45

<24
~145
~307%
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